

09-1913-cv(L)

09-2056-cv(CON)

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

IMS HEALTH INCORPORATED, VERISPAN, LLC, SOURCE HEALTHCARE
ANALYTICS, INC., a subsidiary of Wolters Kluwer Health, Inc., and
PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

—against—

WILLIAM H. SORRELL, as Attorney General of the State of Vermont, JIM DOUGLAS,
in his official Capacity as Governor of the State of Vermont, and ROBERT HOFMANN,
in his capacity as Secretary of the Agency of Human Services of the State of Vermont,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF VERMONT (BRATTLEBORO)

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
IMS HEALTH INCORPORATED, VERISPAN LLC
AND SOURCE HEALTHCARE ANALYTICS, INC.

THOMAS R. JULIN
JAMIE Z. ISANI
PATRICIA ACOSTA
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
1111 Brickell Avenue, Suite 2500
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 810-2516

ROBERT B. HEMLEY
MATTHEW B. BYRNE
GRAVEL & SHEA, P.A.
P.O. Box 369
Burlington, Vermont 05402
(802) 658-0220

THOMAS C. GOLDSTEIN
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP
Robert S. Strauss Building
1333 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036-1564
(202) 887-4060

MARK A. ASH
SMITH, ANDERSON, BLOUNT, DORSETT,
MITCHELL & JERNIGAN, LLP
2500 Wachovia Capitol Center
P.O. Box 2611
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602-2611
(919) 821-1220

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

IMS Health Incorporated, Verispan LLC and Source Healthcare Analytics, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ARGUMENT 1

I. The Prescription Restraint Law Restricts Appellants’ Constitutionally Protected Speech..... 1

II. The Prescription Restraint Law is Subject to Rigorous Judicial Scrutiny 8

A. The Law Restricts Fully Protected, Non-Commercial Speech 9

B. The Law Engages in Invidious Viewpoint Discrimination..... 14

III. The Prescription Restraint Law Cannot Survive First Amendment Scrutiny 16

A. The Law is not Sufficiently Tailored to Further any Substantial Governmental Interest 16

1. Vermont’s Statutory Scheme is Illogical 17

2. Vermont Can Directly Advance Each of its Asserted Interests Without Obstructing Free Speech 20

3. The Law does not Advance a Permissible Goal in Improving Public Health 22

4. The Law Does Not Further an Interest in Avoiding Marketing Visits 25

B. There is no Merit to the State’s Invocation of “Deference” 27

IV. The Prescription Restraint Law Violates the Commerce Clause 31

CONCLUSION.....36

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....37

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE38

Table of Authorities

Cases

44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island,
517 U.S. 484 (1996).....18, 20

AIDS Action Committee of Mass. v. Mass. Bay Transport Authority,
42 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1994).....16

American Booksellers Foundation v. Dean,
342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003)33

Anderson v. Treadwell,
294 F.3d 453 (2d Cir. 2002)25

Arkansas Writers' Project, Inc. v. Ragland,
481 U.S. 221 (1987).....4

Bad Frog Brewery, Inc. v. N.Y. State Liquor Authority,
134 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 1998)9

Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig,
294 U.S. 511 (1932).....32, 34

Bartnicki v. Vopper,
532 U.S. 514 (2001).....1

Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.,
466 U.S. 485 (1984).....29

Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Author.,
476 U.S. 573 (1986).....32

CFTC v. Vartuli,
228 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2000)9, 13

Carolina Trucks & Equipment, Inc. v. Volvo Trucks of N. America, Inc.,
492 F.3d 484 (4th Cir. 2007)33

Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Serv. Commission,

447 U.S. 557 (1980).....17, 20

Cincinnati v. Discovery Network,
507 U.S. 410 (1993).....9

Edenfield v. Fane,
507 U.S. 761 (1993).....3, 4, 10, 23, 29

Greater New Orleans Broadcast Association v. United States,
527 U.S. 173 (1999).....17

Healy v. The Beer Institute,
491 U.S. 324 (1989).....32

Hurley v. Irish-America Gay, Lesbian & Bi-Sexual Group of Boston,
515 U.S. 557 (1995).....29

IMS Health, Inc. v. Ayotte,
550 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008), *cert. denied*, 129 S. Ct. 2864 (2009).....1

Lorillard Tobacco v. Reilly,
533 U.S. 525 (2001).....18

Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Commissioner of Revenue,
460 U.S. 575 (1983).....4, 6

New York Association of Realtors, Inc. v. Shaffer,
27 F.3d 834 (2d Cir. 1994)9

National Cable & Telecommunications Association v. FCC,
555 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....1

Pharmaceutical Research & Manufacturers of America v. D.C.,
406 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2005), *aff'd sub nom Biotech. Indus. Org. v. D.C. on other grounds*, 496 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2007)35

Quill Corp. v. North Dakota,
504 U.S. 298 (1992).....33

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the University of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....15

<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	17, 18, 30
<i>SPGGC v. Blumenthal</i> , 505 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2007)	33
<i>Thompson v. W. States Medical Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	21, 23, 24
<i>Thompson v. W. States Medical Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	3
<i>Turner Broadcast System v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	30
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	7
<i>Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley</i> , 273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001)	1
<i>U.S. West, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 182 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 1999)	1
<u>Statutes</u>	
18 Vt. Stat. Ann. § 4605	21
18 Vt. Stat. Ann. § 4631(d).....	8, 14, 20
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Laurence H. Tribe, 1 <i>American Constitutional Law</i> 1078 (3d ed. 2000).....	33
